

No. 22-20482
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

Donald Woods, individually and on behalf of the estate of Danny Thomas;
Marketta Chanta Thomas, individually and on behalf of the estate of
Danny Thomas; Naisha Bell, as next friend of M.K. Thomas; Diane
Turner, as next friend of B.D. Turner; Necole West, as next friend of D.R.
Thomas; Denise Matthews, as next friend of D.R. Thomas; Ronshell
Hampton, as next friend of L.N. Hampton; Adenike Thomas, individually,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Harris County, Texas; Cameron Brewer,

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Texas in Case No. 4:18-CV-1152, the Honorable Ewing Werlein, Jr.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE

Harris County Attorney

JONATHAN FOMBONNE

First Assistant County Attorney

SETH HOPKINS

Special Assistant County Attorney

Harris County Attorney's Office

1019 Congress Plaza, 15th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 274-5141 (telephone)

Seth.Hopkins@HarrisCountyTx.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTS.....	3
A. Deputy Cameron Brewer tried to deescalate an emerging street fight and was forced to retreat backwards “in circles” into a busy intersection...	3
B. Brewer shot Thomas, and the Harris County Sheriff’s Office fired Brewer for violating policy...	5
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANTS’ MONELL CLAIMS AGAINST HARRIS COUNTY.....	16
A. The district court properly dismissed Appellants’ complaints about the Sheriff’s use of force policy and review process.....	17

1.	Appellants fail to identify what use of force policy they believe the Sheriff should have adopted.....	17
2.	Appellants fail to show how the Sheriff was deliberately indifferent in creating the use of force policy.....	19
3.	Appellants fail to meet their causation burden.....	20
B.	The district court properly dismissed Appellants’ claims regarding non-lethal equipment because Harris County provides officers with Tasers.....	22
1.	Appellants fail to identify what non-lethal equipment Harris County should have provided.....	22
2.	Appellants fail to show how the Sheriff was deliberately indifferent in providing Tasers to his patrol officers.....	23
3.	Appellants fail to meet their causation burden.....	23
C.	The district court properly dismissed Appellants’ claims of excessive force because there is no relevant pattern of excessive force.....	24
1.	The Justice Administration Department report is inconclusive and relates to traffic stops of <u>drivers</u> two years <u>after</u> the incident	26
2.	The U.S. Department of Justice report is outdated and relates only to the jail—not the patrol work Brewer was conducting....	27

3.	<i>Coats</i> does not involve the Sheriff’s Office, and the facts are distinguished.....	30
D.	Appellants fail to state a claim for retaliation....	31
E.	The district court properly dismissed Appellants’ claims regarding failure to provide medical care.	31
F.	The district court properly dismissed Appellants’ failure to train claim.....	34
1.	The Sheriff’s Office is a CALEA “flagship agency” that trains in accordance with best practices.....	35
2.	Appellants fail to explain how the Sheriff’s training was constitutionally deficient.....	38
3.	Appellants fail to meet their strict burden of causation by showing how the Sheriff’s training policies were the moving force behind Thomas’s constitutional injury.....	41
4.	Appellants fail to show how the Sheriff was deliberately indifferent to training needs...	43
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANTS’ AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND REHABILITATION ACT CLAIMS.....	44
A.	Appellants never establish that Thomas was disabled under the ADA.....	45

B.	Appellants never establish that Thomas was excluded from participation in a service, program, or activity, or otherwise discriminated against based on disability.....	47
C.	The district court correctly found that the ADA did not apply to the exigent circumstances at bar	49
CONCLUSION		51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Dallas County Texas</i> , 286 Fed. Appx. 850 (5th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	13, 36, 37
<i>Conner v. Travis County</i> , 209 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	21, 36
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford, Texas</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	19
<i>Doe v. Columbia-Brazoria Independent School District by and through Board of Trustees</i> , 855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Dyer v. Houston</i> , 964 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Estate of Bonilla v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 982 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14, 52

Harris County v. Coats,
607 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2020, no pet.)32

Hicks-Fields v. Harris County, Texas,
860 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 29, 30, 37

James v. Harris County,
577 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 21, 22

LaGatta v. Harris County,
2011 WL 1100170 (S.D. Tex. 2001) 31

Laughlin v. Olszewski,
102 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Mason v. Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government,
806 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 15

McCallum Highlands, Ltd. v Washington Capital Dus, Inc.,
66 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 15

McConney v. City of Houston,
863 F.2d 1180 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 26

Melton v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit,
391 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 17, 47, 50

Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 11, 16, 25, 26, 36, 37

Pineda v. City of Houston,
291 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 16, 26, 29

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 17, 21, 25

Rhyne v. Henderson County,
973 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 21

Roberts v. City of Shreveport,
397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 44

Salcido as Next Friend of K.L. v. Harris County, Texas,
2018 WL 6618407 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2018) 35

Sanchez v. Gomez,
2020 WL 1036046 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2020) 19, 45

Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano,
594 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 42

Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 19

Shumpert v. City of Tupelo,
905 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 44

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Sandy Creek Energy Associates,
627 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Smith v. Harris County,
956 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 14, 50

T.O. v. Fort Bend Independent School District,
2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021) 47

Westfall v. Luna,
903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 15

Wilson v. City of Southlake,
2022 WL 17604575 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2022)..... 51

Windham v. Harris County,
875 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 48, 50

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12132 47
42 U.S.C.A. § 12102..... 48

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 15

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.104 14, 48, 53
